

LISTING ON 25.07.2014
COURT NO. 1
ITEM NO. 9

SEC.IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 36420 OF 2011
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3
(Application for bringing on record Lrs.)
AND
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4
(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

A.M. Munirathinam Modaliar & Ors. ...Petitioners
-Versus-

Karnataka State Transport Authority & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 09.12.2011 with an Office Report dated 07.12.2011, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

*“Permission to file special leave petition is granted.
Issue notice on the special leave petition and
application for condonation of delay in filing special leave
petition as well as on prayer for interim relief, application
for condonation of delay in filing substitution application
and application for substitution, returnable after six weeks.”*

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the (five) respondents on 05.02.2012 by Regd. A.D. post. A.D. Card duly signed has been received from Respondent Nos. 1-4 but no one has filed vakalat/appearance on their behalf, so far. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back in respect of Respondent No. 5, so far.

It is submitted that pursuant to the Ld. Registrar's order dated 07.12.2012 fresh show cause notice was issued to Respondent No. 5 on 07.01.2013. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back in respect of Respondent No. 5, so far.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioners has filed (I.A. No. 5) application for deletion of Respondent No. 5 from array of parties which has been allowed vide Hon'ble Judge in Chamber's order dated 20.01.2014.

Service of show cause notice is not complete in respect of Respondent Nos. 1-4.

Thereafter, the matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar on 02.04.2014 with an Office Report dated 01.04.2014, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:

"None appears.

What gets revealed from the perusal of the office report is that the service is complete as against the Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Viewed, in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules."

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 24th day of July, 2014.

Copy to: Mr. V. Ramasubramanian, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

-kzd

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR